# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8242109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOON FONG KEITH GOH	10/18/2018
LI-LING SHARON YEO	10/18/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUTTERFLY GLOBAL PTE LTD	
Street Address:	1 COMMONWEALTH LANE	
Internal Address:	#08-08	
City:	SINGAPORE	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	149544	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17281348

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)890-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7138905000

Email: wapatents@morganlewis.com MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW

Address Line 2: C/O PATSU

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124268-5001 US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUJOHN DAS	
SIGNATURE:	/SUJOHN DAS/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2023	

**Total Attachments: 5** source=Assign2#page1.tif source=Assign2#page2.tif source=Assign2#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 065353 FRAME: 0956**

508194922

source=Assign2#page4.tif source=Assign2#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 065353 FRAME: 0957

Between

Keith Goh Joon Fong Sharon Yeo Li-Ling

and

**Butterfly Global Pte Ltd** 

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 065353 FRAME: 0958

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the ..... 24 ...... day of October 2018.

#### **PARTIES:**

 Keith Goh Joon Fong, a Singapore citizen, of the address 1 Commonwealth Lane #08-08 Singapore 149544; and

**Sharon Yeo Li-Ling**, a Singapore citizen, of the address 1 Commonwealth Lane #08-08 Singapore 149544 (the 'Assignors'); and

2. **Butterfly Global Pte Ltd**, a company incorporated under the laws of Singapore, of the address 1 Commonwealth Lane #08-08 Singapore 149544 (the 'Assignee').

#### BACKGROUND:

- (a) The Assignors are both employees of the Assignee and are co-inventors of the invention entitled "CHIP PROCESSING SELF-SERVICE KIOSK", submitted in Singapore Patent Application No. 10201808711X having a filing date of 2042018 (the "Singapore Patent Application"); and
- (b) The Assignors have agreed to assign all their right, title and interest in and to the Singapore Patent Application to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Agreement.

# IT IS NOW AGREED as follows:

# 1. ASSIGNMENT

- Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and in consideration of the sum of S\$1 (One Singapore Dollar) paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt of which the Assignors expressly acknowledges) the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee absolutely all their right, title and interest in and to the Singapore Patent Application and the full and exclusive benefit thereof, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Singapore Patent Application, including:-
  - (a) In respect of the Singapore Patent Application:
    - the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of the Singapore Patent Application;

- ii. the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application; and
- iii. the absolute entitlement to any patents or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the invention pursuant to the application; including:
  - a) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Singapore Patent Application, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
  - b) the right to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world each and any of the applications filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications; and
  - c) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications filed as aforesaid; and
- (b) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from the ownership of the Patents or of any granted patents arising therefrom whether occurring before on or after the date of this Agreement.
- 1.2 In the event that the validity of the Singapore Patent Application or any granted patents arising therefrom is challenged on any point upon which the Assignors have or can procure information or advice which may assist in meeting and defeating or reducing the effect of such challenge, the Assignors agree and/or undertake to supply or procure the supply of such information and/or advice without reasonable delay but subject to the right to charge the Assignee out-of-pocket expenses properly and reasonably incurred in pursuance of this provision.

### 2. EFFECTIVE DATE

2.1 The effective date of this assignment is the date of this Agreement.

#### 3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 The Assignors will at all times at the request and reasonable cost of the Assignee execute all such instruments and do all such things as may be necessary or

reasonably appropriate for the carrying out of this Agreement or to secure the vesting in the Assignee of the rights agreed to be assigned hereunder.

# 4. COUNTERPARTS

- 4.1 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
- 4.2 No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

# 5. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

5.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Singapore law and all parties agree irrevocably to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Singapore courts to settle any disputes that may arise in connection with this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** this Agreement has been executed the date and year first above written.

Signed by Keith Goh Joon Fong

in the presence of:

Witness: Sarah Wong Stow Cause

GA - Assistant Director

Position:

- 3 -

Signed by <b>Sharon Yeo Li-Ling</b>	
in the presence of:	)
Witness: Sarah Wong Siew Chan Charlescant Lindon Position: ALGGGG Cooper	
Signed by SHATER JEO Position: DIRECTON duly authorized for and on behalf of the Assignee Butterfly Global Pte Ltd	TERFLY OF )  SERFLY OF OF THE SERVICE OF THE SERVIC
in the presence of:	
Witness:  Position:  Alson Position:	

**RECORDED: 10/26/2023**